

No. SC96901

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

HEATHER SHALLOW, MICHAEL BISHOP AND TODD BISHOP,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants*

vs.

RICHARD FOLLWELL, D.O. AND RICHARD O. FOLLWELL, P.C.,

*Defendants/Respondents.*

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Lincoln County, Missouri

45<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit

Honorable Chris Kunza Mennemeyer, Circuit Judge

Case No. 13L6-CC00122

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND  
MISSOURI STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

Jon R. Gray (Mo. Bar No. 25338)

(Counsel of Record)

Shook, Hardy & Bacon L.L.P.

2555 Grand Boulevard

Kansas City, MO 64108

(816) 474-6550

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
POINTS RELIED ON.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Trial Properly Determined that Cases Alleging Medical Negligence Should Be Decided Based on Proper Medical Science, Which Requires Specialized Expertise.....	6
II. The Court of Appeals Erred In Undermining the Role of the Trial Judges as Being Responsible for Ensuring the Use of Sound Science in Their Courtrooms.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	End

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Austin v. Am. Ass’n of Neurological Surgeons</i> , 253 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	11
<i>Kuhmo Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	11-12
<i>Polski v. Quigley Corp.</i> , 538 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Spradling v. SSM Health Care St. Louis Id.</i> , 313 S.W. 3d 683 (Mo. 2010).....	7
<i>State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. McDonough</i> , 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. 2003).....	7
<i>State v. Sladek</i> , 835 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. banc 1992).....	4
<i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 277 S.W.2d 587 (Mo. 1955).....	4, 11, 14
<i>Steele v. Woods</i> , 327 S.W. 2d 187 (Mo. 1959).....	6

**STATUTES & LEGISLATION**

RSMo. § 490.065 .....	11
RSMo. § 538.225 .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABMS Guide to Medical Specialties 2017, Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties at <a href="https://www.abmsdirectory.com/pdf/Resources_guide_physicians.pdf">https://www.abmsdirectory.com/pdf/Resources_guide_physicians.pdf</a> .....	7
Better Patient Care is Built on Higher Standards, Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties (2012) available at <a href="http://www.certificationmatters.org/Portals/0/pdf/ABMS_Corp_Brochure.pdf">http://www.certificationmatters.org/Portals/0/pdf/ABMS_Corp_Brochure.pdf</a> .....	7
T. A. Brennan et al., <i>Incidence of Adverse Events and Negligence in Hospitalized Patients</i> , 13 Qual. Saf. Health Care 145 (2004) .....	10
Michael Carroll, <i>Missouri Legislature Advances Tort Reform Measures</i> , St. Louis Record, Mar. 9, 2017 available at <a href="https://stlrecord.com/stories">https://stlrecord.com/stories</a>	

/511084792-missouri-legislature-advances-tort-reform-measures ..... 12

Committee on Medical Liability, *Guidelines for Expert Witness  
Testimony in Medical Malpractice Litigation*, 109 Am. Acad. of  
Pediatrics 5 (May 2002) ..... 8

Jose R. Guardado, *Professional Liability Insurance Indemnity Payments,  
Expenses, Claim Disposition, and Policy Limits, 2003-12*, Pol’y  
Research Perspectives No. 2013-3 (Am. Med. Ass’n, 2013)..... 13

Michael A. Haskel, *A Proposal for Addressing the Effects of Hindsight  
and Positive Outcome Biases in Medical Malpractice Cases*,  
42 Tort & Ins. L. J. 895 (2007) ..... 9

Bruce Kaufman, *Missouri’s New Expert Witness Standards Take Effect*,  
Bloomberg Law, Aug. 30, 2017 available at [https://www.bna.com/  
missouris-new-expert-n73014464033/](https://www.bna.com/missouris-new-expert-n73014464033/) ..... 12-13

Samantha Liss, *Minnesota Girl Awarded \$23M In Punitive Damages in  
Depakote Suit*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, May 27, 2015 ..... 12

Medical Testimony, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 9.7.1, Am. Med. Ass’n,  
at [https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/  
medical-testimony](https://www.ama-assn.org/delivering-care/medical-testimony) ..... 7-8

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 299A, cmt. d (1965) ..... 7

Cara Salvatore, *Abbott Tells 6th Circ. Depakote Testimony Correctly  
Limited*, Law 360, July 5, 2016 ..... 12

Barry F. Schwartz & Geraldine M. Donohue, *Communication Is Crucial in  
Practicing Medicine in Difficult Times: Protecting Physicians from  
Malpractice Litigation* 47 (Jones & Bartlett Publishers, 2009) ..... 13

David P. Sklar, *Changing the Medical Malpractice System to Align with  
What We Know About Patient Safety and Quality Improvement*,  
92 Acad. Med. 891 (2017)..... 9

John J. Smith, *Legal Implications of Specialty Board Certification*,  
17 J. Legal Med. 73 (1996) ..... 7

David Sohn, *Negligence, Genuine Error, and Litigation*, 6 Int’l J.  
Gen. Med. 49 (2013) ..... 10
